highly creditworthy banks or financial institutions.

I – Price risk – commodities

Qualitative information

The main source of financial risk for the Group is the commodity price risk resulting from purchases of jet

fuel.

Price risk is defined as the risk that rises in the price of oil and jet fuel result in significant increases in the

cost of purchasing jet fuel, with respect to the objectives in the budget and/or the business plan, not offset

by fare increases in the form of fuel surcharges.

Quantitative information

A sensitivity analysis of the derivatives hedging commodity price risk at 31 December 2014 has been

conducted. To this end, four possible movements in the forward price of Jet Fuel NWE (the commodity

underlying the derivatives) at 31 December 2014 have been used (+/- 10% and +/- 20%).

Fair value losses on the related derivative financial instruments at 31 December 2014 amount to €198

million. In line with the approach described in the section, “Accounting policies”, in the notes, given that

these instruments qualify for the application of hedge accounting, the fair value losses on such financial

Scenario Fair Value 31.12.2014 Fair Value Scenario De lta
JF NWE + 20% -198.345.498,00 -121.477.907,14 76.867.590,86

JF NWE + 10% -198.345.498,00 -159.835.122,81 38.510.375,19

JF NWE - 10% -198.345.498,00 -236.549.554,14 -38.204.056,14

JF NWE - 20% -198.345.498,00 -274.906.769,80 -76.561.271,80

73

instruments are not recognised in profit or loss, but the derivatives are accounted for in the memorandum

accounts at their notional value, as described in more detail in the paragraph, “Memorandum accounts”,

in the notes.

II – Price risk – Green certificates

The Group uses hedges to mitigate its exposure to price risk on the purchase of green certificates relating

to CO2 emissions, in accordance with industry regulations.

A sensitivity analysis of the derivatives hedging the price risk on green certificates at 31 December 2014

has been conducted. To this end, six possible movements in the forward price of the certificates at 31

[…]

Exposure to currency risk derives from inflows and outflows in the form of revenue, costs and borrowings

denominated in (or indexed to) currencies other than the euro. In order of importance, these are US

dollars, Japanese yen and GB sterling.

The amounts at risk refer (primarily) to the cost of purchasing jet fuel denominated in/indexed to the US

dollar, and sales revenue in currencies other than the euro.

Currency risk exposure also derives from the medium/long-term currency loans, denominated in US

dollars, obtained to finance or refinance the aircraft fleet, and future payments due on operating leases.

Quantitative information

No analysis of the sensitivity of foreign currency borrowings to currency risk has been conducted at 31

December 2014, in that they are hedged by derivative financial instruments at the reporting date.

Despite this, a sensitivity analysis of outstanding derivatives at 31 December 2014, hedging the expected

outflows in dollars to pay for jet fuel (synthetic forwards), has been conducted. To this end, based on the

1-year embedded volatility of the euro/dollar exchange rate at 31 December 2014, four possible values

for the spot rate at 31 December 2014 have been used (+/- 5%, +/- 10% and +/- 15%).

EUA  +15% 1.155.534,66 1.807.064,27 651.529,61

EUA  +10% 1.155.534,66 1.589.887,73 434.353,07

EUA  + 5% 1.155.534,66 1.372.711,20 217.176,54

EUA  - 5% 1.155.534,66 938.358,12 -217.176,54

EUA  - 10% 1.155.534,66 721.181,58 -434.353,08

EUA  - 15% 1.155.534,66 504.005,04 -651.529,62

Scenario
Fair value at

31 December 2014

Fair value under

scenario
Change

74

Fair value gains on the related derivative financial instruments at 31 December 2014 amount to €22

million. In line with the approach described in the section, “Accounting policies”, in the notes, given that

these instruments qualify for the application of hedge accounting, the fair value gains on such financial

instruments are not recognised in profit or loss, but the derivatives are accounted for in the memorandum

accounts at their notional value, as described in more detail in the paragraph, “Memorandum accounts”,

[…]

Qualitative information

Exposure to interest rate risk is linked to movements in net debt. In this case, interest rate risk is defined

as the risk that rising interest rates may result in significant increases in financial expenses with respect to

the expenses used as the basis for the Group’s planning. This exposure regards floating rate debt,

reported after deducting cash invested in assets subject to the same interest rate.

The Group uses interest rate swaps (IRSs) to hedge its exposure to this financial risk.

Debt consists of floating rate borrowings.

Quantitative information

An analysis of average debt at 31 December 2014, totalling €453 million, has been conducted to assess

the impact of financial expenses on the income statement as a result of a change in interest rates.

The method used consisted of two scenarios, one a decline and the other a rise in the average interest

rate on the Group’s borrowings. These were applied to the average value of borrowings by type. The

possible movements in the interest rates used (Euribor, Libor) are +/- 75 and +/- 100 basis points.

The results of the analyses are summarized below:

Spot €/US$ Change in spot

1,3962 +15% € 22.010.046 -€ 12.978.977 -€ 34.989.023

1,3355 +10% € 22.010.046 -€ 2.816.164 -€ 24.826.210

1,2748 +5% € 22.010.046 € 8.314.535 -€ 13.695.511

1,1534 -5% € 22.010.046 € 34.090.892 € 12.080.846

1,0927 -10% € 22.010.046 € 49.127.101 € 27.117.055

1,0320 -15% € 22.010.046 € 65.932.275 € 43.922.229

Scenario Fair value at

31 December 2014

Fair value under new

scenario at 31 December

2014

Change

rate 2,77% 3,02% 3,80% 4,52% 4,77%

charges 12,542 13,675 17,073 20,472 21,604

shift in rate -1,00% -0,75% 0,75% 1,00%

shift in charges -4,53100 -3,39825 3,39825 4,53100

Analysis of change in average rate on Group's m/l-term debt

75

A sensitivity analysis of the derivatives hedging interest rate risk at 31 December 2014 has been conducted.

To this end, six possible zero coupon rates at 31 December 2014 have been used (+/- 200, +/- 100 and +/-

50 basis points) and the related impact on the fair value of the derivative calculated.

Corporate information

Alitalia CAI S.p.A.

Board of Directors

On 26 September 2014, the Director, Paolo Luca Stanzani Ghedini, resigned as a Director of the Company

with effect from 1 October 2014.

All the remaining Directors then resigned from their positions, subject to closing of the transaction with Etihad